Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Shareholder Board

Date: Tuesday, 25th September, 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Committee Room 5 - Civic Suite

Contact: Rob Harris - Principal Committee Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Current Group Status

4 South Essex Homes - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18
5 South Essex Homes - Review of Business Plan

6 Southend Care - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18

7 Southend Care - Review of Business Plan

8 Date and time of next meeting

TO: The Chairman & Members of The Shareholder Board:
Councillor J Lamb (Chair),
Councillors H Boyd, D Burzotta, J Courtenay, | Gilbert, L Salter, C Willis and R Woodley



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda
Item No.
Report of Director of Finance & Resources
to
Shareholder Board 3
on
25 September 2018
Report prepared by: lan Ambrose

Head of Corporate Finance

Governance Arrangements

Policy & Resources Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Lamb

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report
To explore the terms of reference for the Shareholder Board as agreed by
Council.

2 Recommendation
That the Shareholder Board:

21 Note the terms of reference agreed by Council; and

2.2 Agree the forward work plan.

3 Background

3.1 Following a commerciality review considered by Cabinet in November 2017,
Council agreed the formation of a Shareholder Board to look after the Council’s
interests in its growing portfolio of subsidiary companies.

3.2 The Council agreed a set of terms of reference for the Shareholder Board,
delimiting the actions of the Board in its shareholder role, as against other roles
such as contract management, investor and service provider.

3.3 The Council’s interests in joint ventures and trusts are managed directly by
Cabinet.

4 Terms of Reference

4.1 The Council’s currently owns six companies, although only
[...]
gainst financial performance e Profit

¢ Annual report and accounts e Buyer of Council / other

subsidiary services

What sort of return is wanted e Support services on a commercial
e Dividend basis

e Reduced price e Arbitrage on borrowing / assets

e Other / wider community benefit etc

What does the Council want the
company to do

Strategic fit

Service provider

Market maker

Provider of last resort
Market competitor

Market intervention

How does the Council protect its

interests

e Board representation

e Agreed policies and procedures
(common across the group)

¢ Nolan principles

e Conflicts of interest

e Code of Practice between the
Council and its companies

Please type the report title here followed by Page 3 of 6 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen
2007-08 Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]




4.8

5.1

5.2

5.2.1

The terms of reference of the Shareholder Board agreed by Council is shown at
Appendix 2.

Work Plan

A distinct role for the Shareholder Board will be to receive each company’s
annual accounts, and to review their forward business plans. Both of these
functions are elsewhere on this agenda.

Other potential future work areas are likely to be

Shareholder agreement for South Essex Homes Limited — an exercise is
underway to refresh the management agreement between the Council and
its arm’s length housing management organisation. The existing agreement
was written when the ALMO was first set up in 2006 at a time when it was a
single purpose organisation. As such the management agreement both
codified its shareholder / owner arrangements and the HRA housing
management service specification. Since then South Essex Homes has
diversified it work with the Council and other organisations beyond
managing the Council’s housing stock. It is appropriate therefore that the
refreshed management agreement concentrates on expectations for HRA
housing management, effectively setting out the service provider and client
side arrangements for management of the Council’s housing stock, and a
separate shareholder agreement being created that sets out the relationship
between the Council as shareholder and owner and South Essex Homes
Limited as a whole.

Shareholder agreement for Southend Care Ltd — on a similar basis it would
be appropriate to formalise a shareholder agreement for Southend Care Ltd.
That company has articles of association that govern the operation of the
company and a separate service contract, but no statement covering the
relationship between the Council as shareholder and owner and Southend
Care Ltd as a whole.

Shareholder agreement for Southend Housing Ltd — Cabinet have approved
the formation of a housing and investment company, together with high level
objectives. That company has legally been formed, although it has yet to
commence trading. There is now a report due to Cabinet setting out the
housing investment approach and indicative investment funding
requirement. Following that a shareholder agreement can usefully be drawn
up. The Shareholder Board should also review the forward business case
once the company is properly trading.

Members are asked to consider whether there are any other areas of
shareholder interest they would like to see coming to future meetings of the
Shareholder Board.

Please type the report title here followed by Page 4 of 6 Report No: [number to be allocated by Karen

2007-08

Blows) followed by the initials of the PA/person
who has typed this in brackets e.g.(kb)]

4




6 Other Options

This report merely sets out the agreed governance arrangements for the
Shareholder Board. No other options were therefore considered.

7 Reasons for Recommendations
To properly explore and understand the terms of reference of the Shareholder
Board as it starts it work, in order to properly address the Council’s shareholder
role, heighten awareness and aid transparency to the governance
arrangements of the Council’'s compani
[...]
 07828208

e Incorporated 31 October 2011

e Limited by shares

e Wholly owned by Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
e 1 SBC Officer as Director

e Primary purpose — provision of telephony services

e Ceased trading

Appendix 1



4.6 Shareholder Board
4.6.1 Membership

8 Members including the Leader, Deputy Leader and two other Cabinet Members

The Chairman shall be the Leader or such other Cabinet Member as the Leader shall
appoint

Substitutes: Permitted in accordance with Standing Order 31
Proportionality: By convention proportionality shall apply.

4.6.2 Quorum
3
4.6.3 Terms of Reference

a) To provide an effective means of governance of Council Companies and to oversee the
activities of such Council Companies.

b) To represent the Council’s interests as shareholder and to communicate the Council’s
views

to the Council Companies.

c¢) To Safeguard the Council from excessive risk taking or poor performance by the Council
Companies.

d) To provide assurance that the Council Companies are following the strategic direction and
objectives which have been agreed and is delivering its service and financial performance.
e) To make recommendations to Cabinet as to any action which needs to be taken as
corporate shareholder of the Council Companies.

4.6.4 Status of Meetings
Open to the public — save in respect of Part 2 Business
4.6.5 Reports to

Cabinet



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda

Item No.
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
to
Shareholder Board 4
on
25 September 2018

Report prepared by: lan Ambrose

Head of Corporate Finance

South Essex Homes Limited: Receipt of Accounts 2017/18
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report
To present to the Shareholder Board the financial statements of South Essex
Homes Limited for year ended 31 March 2018, together with the report of their
auditors.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That the Shareholder Board receives the financial statements of South Essex
Homes Limited for the year ended 31 March 2018, together with the report of
the auditors.

3 Background

3.1 A senior representative of South Essex Homes Limited will present this report to
the Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities
Robust oversight of the financial statements of South Essex Homes Limited by
the Shareholder Board on behalf of the Council play a key part in maintaining
the Council’s reputation for financial probity and financial stewardship

4.2 Financial Implications
The Statement of Accounts is required to present a true and fair picture of the
Company’s financial position at 31 March 2018 and also the profit and loss for
the financial year.
The financial statements also highlight the level of financial guarantees made by
the Council to underwrite the company’s LGPS pension deficit to enable South
Essex Homes Limited to continue to trade. As at 31 March 2018 this stood at
£8.744 Million

Statutory Statement of Accounts 2017/18 Page 1 of 2 |

11



4.3

Legal Implications

The financial statements of South Essex Homes Limited are governed by the
Companies Act 2006

4.4 People Implications

There are no people implications arising from this report
4.5 Property Implications

There are no property implications arising from this report
4.6 Consultation

There are no consultation implications arising from this report
4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment

There are no equalities implications arising from this report
4.8 Risk Assessment

There are no risk implications arising from this report
4.9 Value for Money

There are no value for money implications arising from this report
410 Community Safety Implications

There are no community safety implications arising from this report
4.11 Environmental Impact

There are no environmental implications arising from this report
5 Background Papers

Detailed working papers are held by South Essex Ho
[...]
 by: lan Ambrose

Head of Corporate Finance

South Essex Homes Limited: Review of Business Plan 2017/18 to 2021/22
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report
To present to the Shareholder Board the business plans of South Essex Homes
Limited for review.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That the Shareholder Board reviews the South Essex Homes Limited Business
Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22.

3 Background

3.1 A senior representative of South Essex Homes Limited will present this report to
the Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities
The objectives of the South Essex Homes Limited align with the Council’s vision
and priorities for Housing, and the aim to create alternative income streams and
effective solutions to enable on-going service provision

4.2 Financial Implications
There are no direct finance implications arising from this report for the Council.
However the business plan requires on-going access to financial guarantees by
the Council to underwrite the company’s LGPS pension deficit to enable South
Essex Homes Limited to continue to trade

4.3 Legal Implications
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report for the Council

Statutory Statement of Accounts 2017/18 Page 1 of 2

77



4.4

People Implications

There are no direct people implications arising from this report for the Council

4.5 Property Implications
There are no direct property implications arising from this report for the Council
4.6 Consultation
There are no direct consultation implications arising from this report for the
Council
4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment
There are no equalities implications arising from this report
4.8 Risk Assessment
The formation of the Shareholder Board enables detailed Member focus on the
opportunities and risks that arise out of the Council’s approach to local authority
trading companies. The South Essex Homes Limited
[...]
00

5,827 5,618 5,618 5,618 5,618
3,395 3,562 3,598 3,634 3,670

82 619 650 682 717

189 109 160 160 160
9,493 9,908 10,026 10,094 10,165
6,357 6,185 6,293 6,419 6,548
3,360 3,608 3,608 3,608 3,608

25 10 8 8 8
9,742 9,803 9,909 10,035 10,164
(249) 105 116 59 1

30 25 25 25 25
(219) 130 141 84 26
4.6% -2.9% -3.1% -1.9% -0.6%

98



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda
Item No.
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
to
Shareholder Board 6
on
25 September 2018
Report prepared by: lan Ambrose

Head of Corporate Finance

Southend Care Ltd: Receipt of Accounts 2017/18
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Purpose of Report

To present to the Shareholder Board the financial statements of Southend Care
Ltd for year ended 31 March 2018, together with the report of their auditors.

Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board receives the financial statements of Southend Care
Ltd for the year ended 31 March 2018, together with the report of the auditors.

Background

A senior representative of Southend Care Ltd will present this report to the
Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

Corporate Implications
Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities

Robust oversight of the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd by the
Shareholder Board on behalf of the Council play a key part in maintaining the
Council’s reputation for financial probity and financial stewardship

Financial Implications

The Statement of Accounts is required to present a true and fair picture of the
Company’s financial position at 31 March 2018 and also the profit and loss for
the financial year.

The financial statements also highlight the level of commercial loan facility
made available by the Council it assist the company’s cash flow, and the
financial guarantees made by the Council to underwrite the company’s LGPS
pension deficit to enable Southend Care Ltd to continue to trade. As at 31
March 2018, these stand at £564,57
[...]
 March 2018

Balance Sheet I&E

Dr Cr Dr Cr
Accruals 9,850
Accountancy fees expense 9,850

Being inclusion of creditor for our fees for the period ended 31 March 2018.

Effect on company retained profit

151

- 9,850

9,850 -

9,850




SOUTHEND CARE LTD

Adjusted errors within Company Financial Statements

Period ended 31 March 2018

Appendix 2

Balance Sheet I&E

Dr Cr Dr Cr
B/f pension reserve 2,640,000
B/f pension scheme liability 2,640,000

Being introduction of ISA18 pension scheme deficit into comparative accounts- no
client posting required (relates to restatement of 2016 financial statements)

Debtors 100
Share capital 99
Investments 1

Being introduction of debtor for unpaid share capital and restating share capital value
- no client posting required (relates to restatement of 2016 financial statements)

2,640,100 2,640,000

Effect on company retained profit

152




Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Agenda

Item No.
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources
to
Shareholder Board ?
on
25 September 2018

Report prepared by: lan Ambrose

Head of Corporate Finance

Southend Care Ltd: Review of Business Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22
Cabinet Member - Councillor John Lamb
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report
To present to the Shareholder Board the business plans of Southend Care Ltd
for review.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That the Shareholder Board reviews the Southend Care Ltd Business Plan for
2019/20 to 2021/22.

3 Background

3.1 A senior representative of Southend Care Ltd will present this report to the
Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities
The objectives of the Southend Care Ltd align with the Council’s vision and
priorities for vulnerable adults, and the aim to create alternative income streams
and effective solutions to enable on-going service provision

4.2 Financial Implications
There are no direct finance implications arising from this report for the Council,
although the Southend Care Ltd business plan is predicated on the Council’s
planned reprovision of Priory and Delaware Care Homes and the Viking and
Avro Day Centres into a single provision on the Priory site. The Council has a
capital budget of £11.313M over the three year period 2018/19 to 2020/21 to
achieve this.

Statutory Statement of Accounts 2017/18 Page 1 of 3

153



The business plan also requires on-going access to the cash flow loan facility
made available by the Council, and financial guarantees by the Council to
underwrite the company’s LGPS pension deficit to enable Southend Care Ltd to
continue to trade.

4.3 Legal Implications
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report for the Council
4.4 People Implications
There are no direct people implications arising from this report for the Council
4.5 Property Implications
There are no immediate property implications arising from this report for the
Council, although the Southend Care Ltd business plan is predicated on the
Council’s planned reprovision of Priory and Delaware Care Homes and the
Viking and Avro Day Centres into a single provision on the Priory site.
4.6 Consultation
There are no direct consultation implications arising from this report for the
Council
4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment
There are no equalities implications arising from this report
4.8 Risk Assessment
The formation of the Shareholder Board enables detailed Member focus on the
opportunities and risks that arise out of the Council’s approach to local authority
trading companies. The Southend Care Ltd business plan sets out the
associated risks
4.9 Value for Money
On-going focus on why we have the alternative delivery vehicles and what we
want from them will enable the Council to more fully exploit their potential to add
value and benefit for our residents
410 Community Safety Implications
There are no community safety implications arising from this report
4.11 Environmental Impact
There are no enviro
[...]
tory
training is achieved

Ensure a training plan

for Southend Care and
ensure all mandatory

training is achieved

Ensure a training plan

for Southend Care and
ensure all mandatory

training is achieved

Agency Staff

Reduce agency spend by
5% month on month.

Aim to have agency
spend reduced to
£100k per year

Aim to have agency
spend reduced to
£100k per year

Service User

Develop a plan to involve

Implement the plans

Review the plans that

inclusion service users in each agreed in Year 1 are in place and make
service to have their say any amendments
in how the services are needed
delivered.

Workforce New appraisal system to | Review advertising and | Ensure meeting target

Strategy

be implemented

recruitment of staff

audience




€LT

Business Development 2018-2019

hours per week

Measure PROPOSAL Update
2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
START Explore demand for TBA TBA
private delivery of START
service and, if so, how
this would be delivered.
Viking House Increase delivery by 50

Shared Lives

Explore extending the
service for older people

Procurement Team

Meet with Procurement
team on a quarterly basis
to explore contract
opportunities with SBC

Project 49

Accept request from
people out with
Southend on Sae with
personal budgets, but
within the Essex area.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Current Group Status
	Appendix 1 - Southend on Sea Borough Council Trading Companies
	Appendix 2 - Shareholder Board Terms of Reference

	4 South Essex Homes - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1

	5 South Essex Homes - Review of Business Plan
	Appendix 1

	6 Southend Care - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Southend Care - Review of Business Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan Appendix A
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan Appendix B
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan Appendix C
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of The Shareholder Board

Date: Tuesday, 25th September, 2018
Place: Committee Room 5 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor J Lamb (Chair)
Councillors H Boyd, D Burzotta, J Courtenay, L Salter and 
R Woodley

In Attendance: Mr J Chesterton, Mr I Ambrose, Ms S Houlden and Mr R Harris
also in attendance: Mr M Gatrell (SEH), Mr C Vaughan (SEH), Mr R 
Eastwood (SEH), Mr J Manzoni (Southend Care Ltd) and Mr P Little 
(Southend Care Ltd)

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 7.10 pm

1  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gilbert and Willis (no 
substitutes).

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Woodley – Agenda Items 4 and 5 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts and 
Review of Business Plan – disclosable non-pecuniary Interest – Council 
appointed Member to the South Essex Homes Board (withdrew).

3  Governance Arrangements - Terms of Reference, Current Group Status 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources setting 
out the terms of reference and governance arrangements as agreed by Council.

Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Board, be noted and the 
forward work plan be endorsed.

4  South Essex Homes - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
presenting the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for year ended 
31st March 2018, together with the report of their auditors.

Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representatives from South Essex Homes Ltd.

Resolved:

That the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for the year ended 31st 
March 2018, together with the report of their auditors, be noted.



5  South Essex Homes - Review of Business Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
presenting the business plans of South Essex Homes Ltd for review.

Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd.  Members noted that the business 
plan will be reviewed and revised/updated later in the municipal year and will be 
presented to the Shareholder Board for review.

Resolved:

That the South Essex Homes Ltd Business Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22, be 
noted.

6  Southend Care - Receipt of Accounts 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
presenting the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for year ended 31st 
March 2018, together with the report of their auditors.

Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd.

Resolved:

That the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for the year ended 31st 
March 2018, together with the report of their auditors, be noted.

7  Southend Care - Review of Business Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
presenting the business plans of Southend Care Ltd for review.

Members asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd.

Resolved:

That the Southend Care Ltd Business Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22, be noted.

8  Date and time of next meeting 

The date and time of the next meeting is to be advised.  Shareholder Board 
meetings will meet approximately every 6 months.


